User’s Manual
ACH550-PC/PD Packaged Drive with Disconnect
Supplement to ACH550-UH HVAC User’s Manual
ii ACH550-PC/PD Packaged Drive with Disconnect
ACH550 Drive Manuals
GENERAL MANUALS
ACH550-UH HVAC User's Manual (1…550 HP)
• Safety

• Packaged drive with screw cover – label attached to outside surface on the left side of enclosure.
• Enclosure with hinged cover/door – label on inside surface of the cover/door.
Type Code
Use the following to interpret the type code found on the identification label.
 ACH550-UH-015A-4 +…+…
AC, HVAC Drive = 550 Product Series
Construction
  UH = Base Drive
  BC = E-Bypass with circuit breaker
  BD = E-Bypass with disconnect switch
  CC = Classic Bypass with circuit breaker
  CD = Classic Bypass with disconnect switch
  PC = Drive with circuit breaker
  PD = Drive with disconnect switch
  VC = Vertical bypass with circuit breaker
  VD = Vertical bypass with disconnect switch
Output current rating (See ratings chart for details)
Voltage rating
  2 = 208…240 VAC
  4 = 380…480 VAC
  6 = 500…600 VAC
Enclosure protection class
  No specification = UL Type/NEMA 1
  +B055 = UL Type/NEMA 12
  +B058 = UL Type/NEMA 3R
Power options
  +E213 = Line reactor
  +F267 = Service switch
Input/Output option modules
  +L511 = Relay output extension
  +L512 = 115/230 V digital input interface
Imbedded fieldbus protocol
  +K465 = BACnet protocol
Fieldbus adaptors
  +K451 – DeviceNet Adaptor
  +K452 = LonWorks Adaptor
  +K454 = Profibus Adaptor
  +K462 = ControlNet Adaptor
  +K466 = Ethernet Adaptor
Miscellaneous options
  +G350 = Thermostatic control of UL Type/NEMA 3R enclosure fans
Installation
8 ACH550-PC/PD Packaged Drive with Disconnect
Ratings and Frame Size
The charts in the "Ratings" sections of the ACH550-UH User’s Manual and this

Size
Drive Input Fuse Ratings
HP Type Code Amps
(600V)
Bussmann
Type
2 ACH550-PD-02A7-6 R2 15 KTK-R-15
3 ACH550-PD-03A9-6 R2 15 KTK-R-15
5 ACH550-PD-06A1-6 R2 15 KTK-R-15
7.5 ACH550-PD-09A0-6 R2 15 KTK-R-15
10 ACH550-PD-011A-6 R2 30 KTK-R-30
15 ACH550-PD-017A-6 R2 30 KTK-R-30
20 ACH550-PD-022A-6 R3 50 JJS-50
25 ACH550-PD-027A-6 R3 50 JJS-50
30 ACH550-PD-032A-6 R4 100 JJS-100
40 ACH550-PD-041A-6 R4 100 JJS-100
50 ACH550-PD-052A-6 R4 100 JJS-100
60 ACH550-PD-062A-6 R4 100 JJS-100
75 ACH550-PD-077A-6 R6 125 170M13681
100 ACH550-PD-099A-6 R6 125 170M13681
125 ACH550-PD-125A-6 R6 160 170M13691
150 ACH550-PD-144A-6 R6 200 170M13701
Technical Data
ACH550-PC/PD Packaged Drive with Disconnect 19
Drive’s Power Connection Terminals
The following tables show maximum wire size and required tightening torque for
incoming power, grounding and motor terminals.
208…240 Volt, Terminals
1. “Px” represents both PC and PD.
208…240 Volt, Input Disconnect Power Terminal Data
208…240 Volt
Frame
Size
Maximum Wire Size Capacities of Power Terminals
HP Type Code1 Circuit
Breaker
Disconnect
Switch
Motor
Terminals
Ground
Lugs
(UL Type
1&12)
Ground
Lugs
(UL Type
3R)
1 ACH550-Px-04A6-2 R1
#1/0
62 in-lbs
#8
7 in-lbs #8
12 in-lbs
#4
35 in-lbs
#2
15 in-lbs
(#14 - #12)
40 in-lbs
(#10 - #6)
50 in-lbs
(#4 - #2)
1.5 ACH550-Px-06A6-2 R1
2 ACH550-Px-07A5-2 R1
3 ACH550-Px-012A-2 R1
5 ACH550-Px-017A-2 R1
7.5 ACH550-Px-024A-2 R2
10 ACH550-Px-031A-2 R2
#1
18 in-lbs15 ACH550-Px-046A-2 R3 #3
24 in-lbs
#2
50 in-lbs
20 ACH550-Px-059A-2 R3
25 ACH550-Px-075A-2 R4 #1/0
55 in-lbs
#1/0
180 in-lbs30 ACH550-Px-088A-2 R4
350 MCM
200 in-lbs
#1/0
70 in-lbs
40 ACH550-Px-114A-2 R4
350 MCM
200 in-lbs
50 ACH550-Px-143A-2 R6
350 MCM
354 in-lbs
3 x #3/0
250 in-lbs
#2/0
275 in-lbs
(#6 - #2)
375 in-lbs
(#1 - #2/0)
60 ACH550-Px-178A-2 R6
75 ACH550-Px-221A-2 R6 2 x 250
MCM
275 in-lbs
2 x 250 MCM
275 in-lbs
350 MCM
100 in-lbs100 ACH550-Px-248A-2 R6
Technical Data

Size
Maximum Wire Size Capacities of Power Terminals
HP Type Code1 Circuit
Breaker
Disconnect
Switch
Motor
Terminals
Ground
Lugs
(UL Type
1 &12)
Ground
Lugs
(UL Type
3R)
1/
1.5 ACH550-Px-03A3-4 R1
#1/0
62 in-lbs
#8
7 in-lbs
#8
12 in-lbs
#4
35 in-lbs
#2
15 in-lbs
(#14 - #12)
40 in-lbs
(#10 - #6)
50 in-lbs
(#4 - #2)
2 ACH550-Px-04A1-4 R1
3 ACH550-Px-06A9-4 R1
5 ACH550-Px-08A8-4 R1
7.5 ACH550-Px-012A-4 R1
10 ACH550-Px-015A-4 R2
15 ACH550-Px-023A-4 R2
20 ACH550-Px-031A-4 R3
#1
18 in-lbs
#3
24 in-lbs
#2
50 in-lbs
25 ACH550-Px-038A-4 R3
30 ACH550-Px-045A-4 R3
30 ACH550-Px-044A-4 R4
#1/0
180 in-lbs
40 ACH550-Px-059A-4 R4
50 ACH550-Px-072A-4 R4 #1
55 in-lbs
60 ACH550-Px-078A-4 R4 #1/0
62 in-lbs
75 ACH550-Px-097A-4 R4/R52
350 MCM
200 in-lbs
#1/0
70 in-lbs
3 x #3/0
250 in-lbs
60 ACH550-Px-077A-4 R5
#2/0
132 in-lbs75 ACH550-Px-096A-4 R5
100 ACH550-Px-125A-4 R5
350 MCM
200 in-lbs
100 ACH550-Px-124A-4 R6
350 MCM
354 in-lbs
125 ACH550-Px-157A-4 R6 #2/0

Size
Maximum Wire Size Capacities of Power Terminals
HP Type Code1 Circuit
Breaker
Disconnect
Switch
Motor
Terminals
Ground
Lugs
(UL Type
1&12)
Ground
Lugs
(UL Type
3R)
2 ACH550-Px-02A7-6 R2
#1/0
62 in-lbs
#8
7 in-lbs
#8
12 in-lbs
#4
35 in-lbs
#2
15 in-lbs
(#14 - #12)
40 in-lbs
(#10 - #6)
50 in-lbs
(#4 - #2)
3 ACH550-Px-03A9-6 R2
5 ACH550-Px-06A1-6 R2
7.5 ACH550-Px-09A0-6 R2
10 ACH550-Px-011A-6 R2
15 ACH550-Px-017A-6 R2
20 ACH550-Px-022A-6 R3
#1
18 in-lbs
#3
24 in-lbs
#2
50 in-lbs
25 ACH550-Px-027A-6 R3
30 ACH550-Px-032A-6 R4
#1/0
180 in-lbs
40 ACH550-Px-041A-6 R4
50 ACH550-Px-052A-6 R4 #1/0
55 in-lbs
60 ACH550-Px-062A-6 R4 #1/0
62 in-lbs
75 ACH550-Px-077A-6 R6
350 MCM
200 in-lbs
#1/0
70 in-lbs
350 MCM
354 in-lbs
3 x #3/0
250 in-lbs
100 ACH550-Px-099A-6 R6
125 ACH550-Px-125A-6 R6
350 MCM
200 in-lbs
#2/0
275 in-lbs
(#6 - #2)
375 in-lbs
(#1 - #2/0)
150 ACH550-Px-144A-6 R6
Technical Data